performance obligation.
The Company transfers control of good or service over time and, therefore, satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenues over time, if one of the
following criteria is met:
- the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits from performance as the Company performs,
- the asset is created or enhanced as a result of the performance, and the customer controls the asset as it is created or enhanced,
- as a result of the performance of the service, an alternative component for the Company is not created, and the Company has an enforceable right to payment for

performance completed to date.

Impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Company's financial statements as at 1 January 2018:

  IFRS / IAS
applied

31 December 2017
Carrying amount

Change resulting
from change in

classification

Change resulting
from change in

measurement

1 January 2018
Carrying amount

1 January 2018
Impact on

retained earnings

Financial assets available for sale IAS 39  41   (41)  -   -   -

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

IFRS 9  -   41   -   41   -

Trade and other receivables IAS39/IFRS 9  7 335   -   (17)  7 318   (17)

Other assets (loans granted) IAS39/IFRS 9  750   -   (10)  740   (10)

Other short-term liabilities due to loyalty programs IAS 18  145   (145)  -   -   -

Other short-term liabilities due to prepaid cards IAS 18  19   (19)  -   -   -

Liabilities from contracts with customers IFRS 15  -   164   -   164   -

Deferred tax liabilities   782   -   (3)  779   3

The change in trade and other receivables results from the change in the measurement of impairment allowances estimated in accordance with IFRS 9,
considering the requirements of the expected credit losses model.
The impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the items of the financial statements of PKN ORLEN in the 2018 compared to IAS 11, IAS 18 and related
interpretations was immaterial.

 IFRS 16 Lease (IFRS 16)

Selected accounting principles
IFRS 16 Leases was published on 13 January 2016 and was adopted by the European Union on 31 October 2017.

In accordance with the requirements of IFRS, from 1 January 2019, the Company  will apply the new Standard requirements regarding recognition, measurement and

[…]

The revaluation of the value in use was carried out on the basis of cash flows included in the Mid-Term Plan for 2019-2022 and the Financing Plan for 2019 discounted
to their current value using discount rates calculated as the weighted average cost of equity and cost of debt expense before taking into account the tax effects,
reflecting the current market estimates of the time value of money and risks typical of the assets being measured. The calculations include changes in net working
capital and the value of net debt.

The Reserve Reports prepared by independent appraisers were the basis for valuation of the investment value in ORLEN Upstream shares.
As a result of this analysis, the Company reversed the impairment loss on the investment in ORLEN Upstream Sp. z o.o. and influenced the financial result in the
amount of PLN 987 million. Cash flows generated by assets located in Poland were discounted with the rate of 7.51% and respectively cash flows generated by assets
in Canada with the rate of 7.54%. The updated total value in use amounted to PLN 4,267 million.

Sensitivity analysis of ORLEN Upstream shares value in use as at 31 December 2018

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 1 p.p. decrease of reversal increase of reversal increase of reversal

   (251)  12   12

0,0 p.p. decrease of reversal
   -

increase of reversal

   (445)  12

 + 1 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal increase of reversal

   (629)  (198)  12

In the third quarter of 2018, an impairment revaluating the value of investments in Baltic Power shares in the amount of PLN 18 million was reversed due to the
decision to resume the project.
The revaluation of other PKN ORLEN's investments in the stocks and shares of the ORLEN Group companies as at 31 December 2018 did not result in the
impairment of these investments.
The total effect of impairment losses on the value of stocks and shares on the Company's financial result in 2018 amounted to PLN 1,005 million.

As at 31 December 2017, an impairment indicators were not identified in the Company in accordance with IAS 36 “Impairment allowances of assets”. Financial Plan for

[…]

where the indication was the approval on 15 December 2016 Strategy of the ORLEN Group for the years 2017-2021 by the Management Board and the Supervisory
Board of the Company remain valid.

In the 1st quarter of 2017, the Company identified dividend payment by AB ORLEN Lietuva as an impairment indicator of ORLEN Lietuva shares. As a result of this
analysis, the impairment allowance of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares in the amount of PLN (517) million as at 31 March 2017 was recognised.
Due to a significant increase in financial results generated by AB ORLEN Lietuva for 2017 in relation to the Plan for 2017, the Company decided to perform an
impairment test of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares as at 31 December 2017.
As a result of this analysis, the Company reversed the impairment allowance of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares in the amount of PLN 829 million. The discount rate for the
valuation of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares is 10.55%. The current value in use was PLN 2,297 million.
The impact of recognition and reversal of impairment allowances of AB ORLEN Lietuva shares on the financial result in 2017 amounted to PLN 312 million.

http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/

PKN ORLEN   (in PLN million)

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2018   26 / 51
   (Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

Sensitivity analysis of ORLEN Lietuva shares value in use as at 31 December 2017

  in PLN million EBITDA

D
IS

C
O

U
N

T
 R

A
T

E
 change -5% 0% 5%

 - 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal increase of reversal increase of reversal

   (103)  40   183

0.0 p.p. decrease of reversal
   -

increase of reversal

   (138)  138

 + 0.5 p.p. decrease of reversal decrease of reversal increase of reversal

   (170)  (37)  96

In the 3rd quarter of 2017, the Company recognised an impairment allowance of ORLEN Oil shares in the amount equal to dividend payment by ORLEN Oil in the
amount of PLN (25) million.
The total impact of impairment allowances of shares of Company's financial result in 2017 amounted to PLN 287 million.

8.2.5. Net working capital

Net working capital
The Company defined net working capital as: inventories and trade and other receivables decreased by trade and other liabilities

 NOTE

 Inventories   Trade and other
receivables

   Trade and other liabilities   Net working